
 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/CATS/NCT-01/Amdt.4/13-14 dated 13.11.2013                 Page 1 of 5 

 

Amendment No. 4 
 

Date: 13/11/2013 

 

 

Subject: Amendment to the tender Enquiry Document 

 

Ref:  Tender Enquiry No.: HLL/PCD/CATS/NCT-01/13-14 dated 26/08/2013 read with its 

amendments dated 17/09/2013, 09/10/2013 & 29/10/2013.  

 

 

SECTION-I 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS (NIT) 

 

Existing: 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Description Schedule 

i. 
Dates of sale of tender enquiry 

documents 

27.08.2013 to 14.11.2013 

(from 10:00 Hrs to 17:00 Hrs IST) 

vi. 
Closing date & time for receipt 

of Tender 
 15.11.2013, 1500 Hrs IST 

vii. 
Time and date of opening of 

Techno – Commercial tenders 
15.11.2013, 1530 Hrs IST 

 

 

 

Amended as: 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Description Schedule 

i. 
Dates of sale of tender enquiry 

documents 

27.08.2013 to 05.12.2013 

(from 10:00 Hrs to 17:00 Hrs IST) 

vi. 
Closing date & time for receipt 

of Tender 
 06.12.2013, 1500 Hrs IST 

vii. 
Time and date of opening of 

Techno – Commercial tenders 
06.12.2013, 1530 Hrs IST 

 



 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/CATS/NCT-01/Amdt.4/13-14 dated 13.11.2013                 Page 2 of 5 

SECTION - III 

 

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT (GCC) 

 

Existing: 

12.2  

b.  Warranty will be inclusive of all spares, cables, accessories including rubber, glass  items 

etc. but exclusive of Tyres, Batteries. 

Amended as: 

12.2  

b.   Warranty will be inclusive of all spares, cables, accessories including rubber, glass  items 

etc. but exclusive of Tyres and wear & tear of windscreen, window & door glasses. Batteries 

for vehicle & any other equipment will cover standard manufacturer’s warranty. 
 

Existing: 

12.10 Uptime Warranty: During the warranty period, bidder shall maintain 95% uptime of the 

ambulance calculated on annual basis. Time for scheduled maintenance shall be excluded for 

computation of uptime warranty. Failure to meet uptime shall render supplier liable for 

penalty @ 0.01% per day of the total cost of the contract. In case of exceptional 

circumstances, like accident, damage by crowd, etc. the bidder may seek exempting downtime 

calculation which may be at the discretion of the Director, Centralised Accident & Trauma 

Services (CATS). 

 

Amended as:  

 

12.10 Uptime Warranty: During the warranty period, bidder shall maintain 95% uptime of the 

ambulance calculated on annual basis. Time for scheduled maintenance shall be excluded for 

computation of uptime warranty. Failure to meet uptime shall render supplier liable for 

penalty @ 0.1% per day of the total cost of the vehicles not meeting the uptime warranty. 

In case of exceptional circumstances, like accident, damage by crowd, etc. the bidder may 

seek exempting downtime calculation which may be at the discretion of the Director, 

Centralised Accident & Trauma Services (CATS). 

 

 

SECTION – V 
Technical Specifications 

 

GENERAL TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

 

4. CMC (Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract):  

 

Existing: 

4.6  There will be 95% uptime warranty during CMC period as specified in GCC clause 12.10. 

Time for scheduled maintenance shall be excluded for computation of uptime warranty. 

Failure to meet uptime shall render supplier liable for penalty @ 0.01% per day of the total 

cost of the contract. In case of exceptional circumstances, like accident, damage by crowd, etc. 

the bidder may seek exempting downtime calculation which may be at the discretion of the 

Director, Centralised Accident & Trauma Services (CATS). 



 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/CATS/NCT-01/Amdt.4/13-14 dated 13.11.2013                 Page 3 of 5 

 

Amended as:  

4.6  There will be 95% uptime warranty during CMC period as specified in GCC clause 12.10. 

Time for scheduled maintenance shall be excluded for computation of uptime warranty. 

Failure to meet uptime shall render supplier liable for penalty @ 0.1% per day of the total 

CMC cost of the vehicles not meeting the uptime warranty. In case of exceptional 

circumstances, like accident, damage by crowd, etc. the bidder may seek exempting downtime 

calculation which may be at the discretion of the Director, Centralised Accident & Trauma 

Services (CATS). 

 

 

Patient Compartment: 

 

Existing Specification (at Page 42): 

Adequate provision for storage of medicines/consumables/equipment should be made by 

providing lockable cabinets & drawers. These should be made from non-wood & non-ferrous fire 

retardant material in sync with the ambulance’s internal look and feel. 

 

Amended as: 

Adequate provision for storage of medicines/consumables/equipment should be made by 

providing lockable cabinets & drawers. These should be made from non-wood & non-ferrous fire 

retardant material (ABS not necessary) in sync with the ambulance’s internal look and feel. 

 

 

Equipment for ALS & BLS Ambulance 
 

   

8.  Existing Specification (at Page 50): 

The following items will be as per European CE/US FDA/BIS/ISI standards:  

(a) Foldable Carrying Chair  

(b) Stethoscope  

(c)  BP Apparatus (Manual)  

(d) Pupilary Torch 

(e) Thermometer (Digital)  

(f) Pneumatic Splints  

(g) EMT Shears  

(h) Artery Forceps 6"  

(i) Toothed Forceps 6"  

(j) Magill's forceps  

(k) Kidney Tray  

(l) First Aid Kit Bag  

(m) Search Light  

(n) Rescue Equipment. 

(o) Laryngoscope with blades 

 



 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/CATS/NCT-01/Amdt.4/13-14 dated 13.11.2013                 Page 4 of 5 

Amended as: 

The following items will be as per CE/FDA/BIS/ISI standards:            

 (a) Foldable Carrying Chair  

(b) Stethoscope  
(c)  BP Apparatus (Manual)  

(d) Pupilary Torch 

(e) Thermometer (Digital)  

(f) Pneumatic Splints  

(g) EMT Shears  

(h) Artery Forceps 6"  

(i) Toothed Forceps 6"  

(j) Magill's forceps  

(k) Kidney Tray  

(l) First Aid Kit Bag  

(m) Search Light  

(n)Rescue Equipment. 

(o) Laryngoscope with blades 

 

Existing Specification (at Page 51): 

Ambulance Cot: If required, a suitable loading platform may be provided to ensure the same. 

 

Amended as: 

Ambulance Cot: If required, a suitable loading platform (not necessarily be made of ABS) 

may be provided to ensure the same. 

 

SECTION – VII 

Qualification Criteria 

Existing: 

2  A legally incorporated consortium of OEM of Monocoque / Chasis Vehicle Manufacturer 

with a ''Specialist Vehicle (Ambulance) Fabricator'' and/or ''Medical Equipment Supplier''. 

The Lead partner must have satisfactorily supplied at least 50% of the tendered quantity of 

ambulance (total tender quantity of ALS and BLS taken together) for the last 3 completed 

financial years. 

 

In case of (2), The Consortium agreement shall clearly detail the following: 

 

a. identify the OEM of Monocoque / Chasis Vehicle Manufacturer as the lead partner. The 

lead partner shall be held overall responsible for the execution of the order and other clauses 

per se in case the other partner falters from the terms of agreement or goes bankrupt. 

 



 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/CATS/NCT-01/Amdt.4/13-14 dated 13.11.2013                 Page 5 of 5 

b. the average annual turn-over of the lead partner should be at least 25 Cr in the last three 

completed financial year in the relevant business and for the other partners in the last three 

financial years in the relevant business should not be less than 10 crores. A CA’s certificate 

(along with registration number) in this regard must be enclosed for each consortium 

partner. 

 

Amended as:  

2  A legally incorporated consortium of OEM of Monocoque /Chasis Vehicle Manufacturer 

with a ''Specialist Vehicle (Ambulance) Fabricator'' and/or ''Medical Equipment Supplier''. 

The Lead partner must have satisfactorily supplied at least 50% of the tendered quantity of 

ambulance (total tender quantity of ALS and BLS taken together) for the last 3 completed 

financial years. 

 

In case of (2), The Consortium agreement shall clearly detail the following: 

 

a. identify the ‘OEM of Monocoque /Chasis Vehicle Manufacturer’ or ‘Specialist Vehicle 

(Ambulance) Fabricator’ as the lead partner. The lead partner shall be held overall 

responsible for the execution of the order and other clauses per se in case the other partner 

falters from the terms of agreement or goes bankrupt. 

 

b. the combined average annual turn-over of the consortium partners should be at least Rs. 

25 Cr. in the last three completed financial year in the relevant business and for the other 

partners in the last three financial years in the relevant business should not be less than Rs. 

10 Cr. A CA’s certificate (along with registration number) in this regard must be enclosed 

for each consortium partner. 

 

 

All other contents of the tender enquiry read with its earlier amendments including terms 

& conditions remain unaltered. 

 


